

RESOLUTION TITLE: A RESOLUTION TO TEMPORARILY CLOSE THE OFFICE OF THE REGISTER OF DEEDS ON NOVEMBER 21, 2024 AT 12:00 PM

WHEREAS. the Honorable Susan S. Lockridge has faithfully served as Gaston County's elected Register of Deeds for twenty years, with a total of thirty-seven years of service to Gaston County Government; and,

Susan S. Lockridge has announced her retirement, effective at the end of her current WHEREAS. term of office on December 1, 2024; and,

WHEREAS. the Office of the Register of Deeds will be holding a retirement celebration in her honor on November 21, 2024; and,

WHEREAS. all the employees of the Office of the Register of Deeds are needed to attend the celebration, creating a need to close the office at 12:00 pm; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to North Carolina General Statutes §153A-94(b) and §161-8, the Board of Commissioners may prescribe the office hours, workdays and holidays observed by various offices, departments, boards, commissions, and agencies of the County, including the Register of Deeds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Gaston County Board of Commissioners hereby approves the closing of the Office of the Register of Deeds on November 21, 2024 at 12:00 pm until 5:00 pm.

DO NOT TYPE BELOW THIS LINE

				DC	NOT TYPE B	BELOW TH	S LINE	Comment of the Comment of the Comment
	. Buff, Clerk t ne Board of C					reby cert		e above is a true and correct copy of action
NO.	DATE	M1	M2	CBrown	CCloninger	AFraley	BHovis	KJohnson TKeigher RWorley Vote
2024-377	10/22/2024	TK	KJ	AB	А	Α	Α	A A A U
DISTRIBU	ITION:							The state of the s

Laserfiche Users



Gaston County

Gaston County Board of Commissioners www.gastongov.com

Register of Deeds **Board Action**

File #: 24-363

Commissioner Brown - Register of Deeds - To Approve a Resolution to Temporarily Close the Office of the Register of Deeds on November 21, 2024 at 12:00 pm

STAFF CONTACT

Susan S. Lockridge - Register of Deeds

BUDGET IMPACT

N/A

BUDGET ORDINANCE IMPACT

N/A

BACKGROUND

The Honorable Susan S. Lockridge, Gaston County Register of Deeds, has announced her retirement to be effective at the end of her current term of office on December 1, 2024. The Office of the Register of Deeds will be holding a retirement celebration in her honor on November 21, 2024 and all the employees of the Office of the Register of Deeds are needed to attend the celebration, creating a need to close the office at 12:00 pm until the end of that workday (5:00 pm). Pursuant to §153A-94(b) and §161-8, the Board of Commissioners may prescribe the office hours, workdays and holidays observed by the various offices, departments, boards, commissions, and agencies of the County, including the Register of Deeds.

POLICY IMPACT

N/A

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution

DO NOT TYPE BELOW THIS LINE

	. Buff, Clerk to ne Board of C				reby cert	by certify that the above is a true and correct copy						
NO.	DATE	M1	M2	CBrown	CCloninger	AFraley	BHovis	KJo	hnson	TKeigher	RWorley Vo	ote
2024-377	10/22/2024	TK	KJ	AB	A	A	Α	Α	i yeri da	Δ	Ä U	

DISTRIBUTION: Laserfiche Users

2024-377

A=AYE, N=NAY, AB=ABSENT, ABS=ABSTAIN, U=UNANIMOUS